of IFRS 15 has resulted in a change in accounting policy as set out below, which has impacted the timing of recognition of income and
direct costs related to pre-arranged funeral plans (‘pre-need’).

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method. Under the modified retrospective method of transition prior
year comparatives are not restated, therefore information presented within the interim condensed consolidated financial information
in respect of the 52 week period ended 28 December 2018 and the 26 week period ended 29 June 2018 is not comparable with the
current period.

On transition to IFRS 15 on 29 December 2018 a cumulative transition adjustment of £82.1 million has been recorded which reduces
retained earnings and represents the following impact on the consolidated balance sheet:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

28 Dec 2018

As originally

presented

Recognition of

deferred

revenue in

respect of

marketing

allowances

De-recognition

of cancellation

provision

Recognition of

deferred costs in

respect of

commissions

Deferred tax

impact

Total

adjustment 29 Dec 2018

Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Deferred commissions - - - 94.9 - 94.9 94.9

Current assets

Deferred commissions - - - 7.1 - 7.1 7.1

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue - 14.1 - - - 14.1 14.1

Provisions for liabilities 1.7 - (0.3) - - (0.3) 1.4

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 29.2 - - - (16.8) (16.8) 12.4

Deferred revenue - 187.6 - - - 187.6 187.6

Provisions for liabilities 9.9 - (0.5) - - (0.5) 9.4

Total (reduction)/increase to retained earnings (201.7) 0.8 102.0 16.8 (82.1)

Retained earnings (89.2)   (82.1) (171.3)

The Group has concluded that in applying IFRS 15 all pre-need activities are deemed to relate to a single performance obligation, being
the delivery of a funeral, with all revenue associated with a pre-need plan being recognised on the performance of the funeral. This
represents a change in accounting policy as the Group no longer separately recognises revenue for pre-need marketing activities at the
inception of a pre-need plan and for the performance of the funeral on the utilisation of the plan.

As a result, marketing allowances received at the inception of a pre-need plan are now held as contract liabilities defined as ‘deferred